BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
MINUTES
Regular Meeting:

Tuesday, June 26, 2018

The Regular Meeting of the Board of Adjustment of the City of Fargo, North Dakota,
was held in the City Commission Room at City Hall at 9:00 o’clock a.m., Tuesday, June
26, 2018.
The Members present or absent were as follows:
Present:

Deb Wendel-Daub, Russell Ford-Dunker, Michael Love, Mark Lundberg,
Mike Mitchell

Absent:

Matthew Boreen

Chair Love called the meeting to order.
Item 1a:
Approval of Minutes: Regular Meeting of February 27, 2018
Member Wendel-Daub moved the minutes of the February 27, 2018 Board of
Adjustment meeting be approved. Second by Member Ford-Dunker. All Members
present voted aye and the motion was declared carried.
Item 1b:
Approve Order of Agenda
Member Ford-Dunker moved the Order of Agenda be approved as presented. Second
by Member Wendel-Daub. All Members present voted aye and the motion was declared
carried.
Item 2:
New Business
a) Variance Request – 1620-1632 1st Avenue North: APPROVED
Request for a variance of Section 20-0502 of the Land Development Code. The
requested variance is to allow for the location of a prefabricated building that
would encroach into the required rear setback area within the GC, General
Commercial Zoning District.
Assistant Planner Barrett Voigt presented the staff report and reviewed the criteria used
during staff’s analysis of the request. Mr. Voigt stated staff is recommending denial as
the review criteria (a) and (c) have not been met.
Applicant Kevin Bartram, MBA Investments, spoke on behalf of the proposal.
Discussion was held regarding the proposal, alternative options, maintaining Fire
Department access, and intended use of the site.
Planning Coordinator Aaron Nelson provided information regarding the existing and
proposed Conditional Use Permits on the site.
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Motion #1: Member Mitchell moved the findings of staff be accepted and the variance
be denied as requested. Second by Member Wendel-Daub. Upon call of the roll
Member Love voted aye. Members Wendel-Daub, Lundberg, Ford-Dunker, and Mitchell
voted nay. The motion failed for the lack of a majority.
Motion #2: Member Wendel-Daub moved to approve the requested variance to allow
for the location of a prefabricated building to encroach into the required rear setback
area within the GC, General Commercial Zoning District on the basis that the review
criteria have been met. Second by Member Mitchell. Upon call of the roll Members
Wendel-Daub, Lundberg, Ford-Dunker, and Mitchell voted aye. Member Love voted
nay. The motion was declared carried.
Item 3:
Adjournment:
Member Ford-Dunker moved to adjourn the meeting at 9:28 a.m. Second by Member
Wendel-Daub. All Members present voted aye and the motion was declared carried.

CITY OF FARGO
Board of Adjustment
Variance Staff Report
Item No: 2.a
Date: April 11, 2019
Address: 5407 88th Avenue South
Legal Description: Lots 1 & 2, Block 1, Trottier Subdivision
Owner(s)/Applicants: Kurtis Hansey
Reason For Request: To allow a pole barn to exceed the maximum allowable accessory building height.
Zoning District: SR-1, Single Dwelling Residential
Status: Board of Adjustment Public Hearing: April 23, 2019
SR-1 Accessory Structure Standards
Current Accessory Structure
Rear Setback:
25’
Rear Setback:
100’+
Interior Side Setback:
15’
Interior Side Setback:
18’
Max. Accessory Building Height: 15’
Accessory Building Height:
16.5’
Background:
The applicant constructed a 3,360 square foot, 16.5-foot tall pole barn on the subject property in 2013
without obtaining a building permit. The subject property was, and currently is, within Fargo’s
extraterritorial jurisdiction and within the SR-1 (Single-Dwelling Residential) zoning district. Section 200403 of the Land Development Code limits accessory structures to a maximum building height of 15 feet
within the SR-1 zoning district. As such, the pole barn exceeds the maximum allowable building height by
about 1.5 feet, and is in violation of the Land Development Code. The applicant is requesting a variance in
order to allow the pole barn to legally exceed the 15-foot maximum building height by 2 feet (measured
building height of 16.5 feet plus 0.5 feet of wiggle-room).
Criteria for Approval & Staff Analysis:
§20-0914.E.1 of the LDC states that, “A variance may be granted by the Board of Adjustment upon
an affirmative finding that all of the following conditions exist.”
a. The requested variance arises from conditions that are unique to the subject property not
ordinarily found in the same zoning district and are not a result of the owner’s intentional action;
Staff finds that the requested variance arises from conditions that are self-imposed by the applicant, and
does not arise from conditions that are unique to the subject property. As noted in the submitted
application, the applicant constructed the subject building in order to accommodate the storage of a
camper. While the storage of campers and other large vehicles may be permitted as an accessory use to a
residence, staff suggests that allowing the construction of large buildings in order to accommodate the
storage of such vehicles is not consistent with the intent of the SR-1 zoning district. As stated within §200203 of the Land Development Code:
SR, Single-Dwelling zoning districts (SR-0, SR-1, SR-2, SR-3, SR-4, and SR-5) are intended to
preserve land for housing and to provide housing opportunities for individual households. The
regulations are intended to create, maintain and promote single-dwelling neighborhoods. The
Single-Dwelling districts allow some other types of uses but not to the extent of sacrificing the
overall image and character of Single-Dwelling neighborhoods. The regulations accommodate
a variety of single-dwelling housing styles and residential densities. The dimensional standards
allow for flexibility of development while maintaining compatibility within the City’s various

neighborhoods. In addition, the regulations provide certainty to property owners, developers,
and neighbors about the limits of what is allowed.
As noted by the applicant, the subject property is located within a rural area of Fargo’s extraterritorial
jurisdiction, as opposed to being located within the City. Staff would note that the desire to store a
camper or to otherwise build a taller accessory structure is neither unique to the subject property nor to
rural properties in general.
Additionally, while the SR-1 zoning district only exists in areas outside of the City’s corporate limits
(there are currently no areas within the City of Fargo within the SR-1 zoning district), the LDC restricts
accessory buildings to a maximum of 15 feet in height. This is in contrast to the SR-0 and AG zoning
districts, which both allow accessory structures to be a maximum of 35 feet in height. (Criteria NOT
satisfied)
b. The granting of the permit for the variance will not adversely affect the rights of adjacent property
owners or residents;
Staff has no data that would identify an adverse impact to adjacent neighbors with this variance. In
accordance with the notification requirements of the LDC, neighboring property owners were provided
notice of the variance request. As of the writing of the staff report, staff has not received any comments
on this application. (Criteria satisfied)
c. The strict application of the applicable standards will constitute an unnecessary physical hardship
(not economic hardship) because the property cannot be used for an otherwise allowed use
without coming into conflict with applicable site development standards;
Staff finds that strict application of the applicable standards will not constitute an unnecessary physical
hardship because the property can be used for an otherwise allowed use without coming into conflict with
applicable site development standards. The primary use of the subject property is for residential
household living. The indoor storage of campers and other large vehicles is accessory to the primary
residential use of the property and is not required for the use and enjoyment of the property for residential
household living. Additionally, staff suggests that there are alternative options available for the storage of
campers that would not require the granting of a variance. (Criteria NOT satisfied)
d. The variance desired will not adversely affect the public health, safety or general welfare;
Staff has no data that would identify an adverse effect on public health, safety or general welfare. No
public health, safety or general welfare issues have been identified. (Criteria satisfied)
e. The variance is the minimum variance that will overcome the hardship;
As mentioned above, staff suggests that there is no hardship because the accessory structure is not
required for the use and enjoyment of the property for residential household living. However, if a
hardship was found to exist, the proposed variance would be the minimum variance needed for the
applicants to construct the garage addition to the height proposed by the applicant. (Criteria satisfied)

Staff Recommendation: “To accept the findings of staff and deny the requested variance to allow an
accessory structure to exceed the maximum accessory building height in the SR-1 zoning district on the basis
that the review criteria of Section 20-0914.E.1 (a & c) have not been met.”
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